Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

The TEG Group Plc

Company number

03109613

In the

Chancery Division

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry,

Court case number
1321 of 2014

We

Daniel James Mark Smith

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500 2 Hardman
Street Manchester M60 2AT

Wiillam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500 2 Hardman
Street Manchester M60 2AT

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

30 January 2015

Signed

Dated

RO

Joint Administrator

ZD// / D005

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

b
s
@]
[+4
=
-
<
7]

31/01/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Daniei James Mark Smith
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

MB0 2AT

Tel 0161 832 3555
DX Number DX 14324 - Manchester 1 DX Exchange

Exchange

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




The TEG Group Plc Court Case No. 1321 of 2014
- In Administration (“the Company”}

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 23 JANUARY 2015

30 January 2015

Daniel James Mark Smith and William Kenneth Dawson
Joint Administrators of the Company - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PQ Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M60 2AT

Daniel James Mark Smith and Willam Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of The TEG
Group Plc on 19 December 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Adminustrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal hability

Disciaimer Notice

- This Statement of Proposals ( Proposal” or *Proposals”) has been prepared by Daniel James Mark Smith and Wilham Kenneth Dawson, the
Joint Administrators of The TEG Group Plc solely to cornply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achiewing the purpase of the Administration, and for no other
purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, ar for any other purpose, or in any other contaxt

. This Proposal has not been prepared In contemplation of «t being used and i3 not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in
relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company listed above

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for crediters

. Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the
Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at thew own nisk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do nat assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Proposal

. The Joint Administrators act as agents far The TEG Group PIc and contract without personal liabity The appointments of the Joint
Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibiity and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration

- All icensed Insclvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

The TEG Group Plc - In Administration




CONTENTS PAGE
1. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
2 BACKGROUND 2
3 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPCINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 4
4 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 5
5. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 7
6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10
7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11
8 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 14
9 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 16
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2 Admunistrators' Receipts and Payments account from 19 December 2014 to 23 January
2015
3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs
4 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
5. Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 December 2014 to 23 January 2015
6 Proof of Debt Form
7 Form 2.25B {Meeting by Correspondence)
8. Form 2 21B {(Request Meeting)
9. Statement of Inselvency Practice 16 — initial letter to creditors

The TEG Group Plc — In Admimistration




ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY OF TERMS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used |

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Administrators”

“Deloitte”

“AIM”

“the Bank” / “BoS"
“c?

“CID Faciity"

“the Company”

“the Court”

“EOS”
“the Group”

“LBCF"

*TEG Group”

*TEG Environmental”
*TEG Energy"
"“Veolia”

“EBIT"

Secured Creditor

Flgating Charge Realisations

Preferential Creditor

uppn

Net Property

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insclvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
The Joint Admrnistrators, Darie! James Mark Smith and Whlliam
Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Alternative Investment Market

Bank of Scotland plc

Circa

Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility

The TEG Group Plc (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry (case
number 1321 of 2014)

Estimated Outcome Statement

TEG Group compnsing The TEG Group Plc, TEG Environmental Ltd,
Simpro Ltd and TEG Energy Lid together with the Joint Venture
interests in TEG Biogas (Perth) Ltd and TEG Biogas (London) Ltd
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance

The TEG Group Plc

TEG Environmental Lid

TEG Energy Ltd

Veola ES (UK) Ltd

Earnings before interest and tax

A secured creditor has fixed and/or floating charge debenture security
across part/all of the Company and as such 1s entitied to be paid out of
the net realisations in prionty to other creditors

However, where the securnty I1s by way of a floating charge, this prionty

15 subject to payment of preferenhal creditors n full, and, should any |
funds still remain, a reserve for distnbution to unsecured creditors

(subject to a maximum fund of £600,000) must be set aside under the

PP provisions before any return out of net realisations to a secured

creditor under the floating charge

Monies realised from sale/disposal of assets pledged to a secured
creditor under a debenture secured by a floating charge

A preferential creditor has a nght to be paid in prnonty to unsecured
creditcrs out of net floating charge realisations, before the PP and
before payment to the secured floating charge holder Such creditors
are generally employees in relatoen to specific wage arrears, holiday
pay and certain pension contributions

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, to be sel aside out of a
Company's net property, known as the Prescrnbed Part of the
Company's net property, and as provided for under Section 176A of
the tnsolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Net property 1s the amount remaining fromn net floating charge
realisations after payment of preferental claims but before any

The TEG Group Plc - In Admirustration




Calculation of the PP

Unsecured Creditor

Purposes of an
Administration

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)”
“SIP13 (E&W)"

“SIP16 (E&W)’

distnbution to the secured floating charge holder

The amount of the fund set aside for unsecured creditors Is calculated
as 50% of net property up to £10,000, plus, 20% of net property
thereafter up to a maximum fund of £600,000

An unsecured creditor ranks behind secured and preferential creditors
An unsecured creditor Is able to participate 1n any PP distnibution and

in the distnbution of any surplus funds after payment of expenses and
pnor claims {secured and preferential)

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 15
split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (In other words a
restructunng which keeps the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable {(or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole),
then the Administrators must perform ther functions with the
objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company This would normally envisage a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly
sales process than in iquidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the Administrators must perform thetr functions
with the objective of realising property in order to make a
distnibution tc secured andfor preferential creditors as
applicable

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (England & Wales)

The TEG Group Plc — In Administration




1.1.

1.2

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose of

the Administration

On 19 December 2014, Daniel James Mark Smith and Willlam Kenneth Dawson were
appointed Joint Administrators over The TEG Group Plc, TEG Environmental Limited and
TEG Energy Limited These companies are members of a corporate group including Simpro
Limited, TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited and TEG Biogas (London) Limited, which are not subject
to an Admtnistration appointment

Immediately after the appointment, the Company sold the entire share capital of Simpro to
Veoha ES (UK) Limited In addiion, TEG Environmental sold certain customer contracts
currently fulfilled by Simpro to Veola

In our letter to creditors dated 23 December 2014, (SIP 16 Letter, attached at Appendix 9 to
this report) we set out the background to the Administration, the circumstances which led to
the Administration, details of the transaction, the purpose of the Administration, how this will
be achieved and various other pertinent matters

This report provides information on the Company and on a Group basis where It has been

considered appropriate

Executive Summary

The information provided below 1s provided on the basis of information currently available and
15 subject to vanation We will keep you informed through the reporting process of any

vanances

Purpose of the
Administration
Inihal Meeting

Trading
Timing

Outcomes

Better Result for creditors as a whole than Liquidation

The Administrators have convened a creditors meeting by
correspondence Creditors are required to complete Form 2 25B
(Appendix 7) and return it for the attention of Jordan Moore to
Deloitte LLP, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT
by no later than 12 noon on 13 February 2015

Please refer to paragraph 5 7 and Appendix 7 for further details
The Company 1s a holding company so did not trade
We anticipate the Administration will not exceed 12 months

On present information we anticipate that the Secured Creditors will
be paid in full and there will be sufficient floating charge realisations
to enable payment in full of preferential clams At present, we do not
envisage there being sufficient realisations to enable a distribution for
unsecured creditors under the PP provisions or otherwise




2.1.

BACKGROUND

The business was established in 1995 and was part of a Group specialising in green
technology offering organic waste solutions from 10 sites throughout the UK with the head
office based in Chorley, Lancashire The Group’s sites usa varous processes including
Anaerobic Digestion (AD), In-Vessel Composting (IVC) and Open Air Windrow (OAW)

The principal activity of the Company was to be a holding company for the trading companies
in the Group

The Company's shares were traded on the AIM until their suspension on 28 October 2014

A summansed Group structure chart {at the date of our appointment) i1s set out below Please
note that this I1s not a full Group structure and excludes a number of domant compames within
the Group

The TEG Group Pic

100%

TEG Biogas TEG Bingas
{Perth) Lid {London} Lid

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Company balance sheet for the 12 months to 31 December 2011, 12
months to 31 December 2012 and 12 months to 31 December 2013 are shown below The
profit and loss account was prepared on a Group consolidated basis and therefore we have
not included it within this report

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte




Company Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for year
yearto 31 yearto 31 December to 31 December
December 2013 2012 201
£°000 £000 £000
Investments 7,718 7,718 7,718
Fixed assets 7,718 7,718 7,718

Current Assets
Debtors — subsidianes 14,659 14,995 13,120
Debtors — related parties 220 220 104
Debtors — other 54 29 31
Cash 78 32 545
15,011 15,276 13,800

Liabihties

Trade creditors (91) (43) (27)
Taxahon (16) {15) {15)
Accruals/deferred income {419) (37) (13)
Loan notes (2,182) - -
Total Liabllities (2,688) (95) (55)
Net Assets 20,041 22,899 21,463

Source Audited Accounts

The net asset position of the Company Is stated prior to iabitities due to Bank of Scotland plc
and Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd which are secured with fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s assets and subject to joint and several guarantees across all Group
companies At the date of appointment, these creditors were owed £1,157k and £308k
respectively

Management and Employees
As at 19 December 2014, the Company employed four people

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1




31.

32

33

34

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TC THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events pnor to the Administration

We would refer you to our SIP 16 letter, attached at Appendix 9 to thus report, for details of
relevant events that took place pnor to the Admunistration

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Daniel James Mark Smith and William Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 19 December 2014, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,
Leeds District Regestry (case number 1321 of 2014)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor iabilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Company's assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructunng of the Company’s considerable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Company The purpose
of the Administration has been achieved through a sale of the Company's shares in Simpro
and certain customer contracts held in TEG Environmental but fulfilled by Simpro, as
discussed in Section 4

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, ali communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/tegaroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all credtors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website until its closure 3
months from the administration being brought to a close

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports.




4.1

412

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Immediately following our appointment on 18 December 2014, the Company sold the entire
share capital of Simpro to Veolia In addition, TEG Environmental sold certain customer
contracts currently fulfilled by Simpro to Veolia Full details of the transaction and its raticnale
are set out in our SIP 16 Letter to all creditors dated 23 December 2014, a copy of which is
attached at Appendix 7

The Company continues to hold 100% shareholdings in TEG Environmental and TEG Energy
together with Joint Venture investments in TEG Biogas (Perth) Limited (50% shareholding)
and TEG Biogas (London) Limited (24 5% shareholding) The Company also contains
intercompany receivables due from these companies These assets have not been the subject
of the pre-pack transaction and will be realised, where value remains, in the normal course of
the Administration

TEG Environmental has retained the business and assets relating to its operations at
Todmorden, Hillbarton and Perth These assets have not been the subject of the pre-pack
transaction and will be realised in the normal course of the Administration

Sale of the Business

As noted above, in order to maximise the value to all creditors, the Administrators sold the
entire share capital of Smpro to Veolia immediately following our appointment on 19
December 2014 In additon, TEG Environmental sold certain customer contracts currently
fulfilled by Simpro to Veolia

As outhned in our SIP 16 Letter, the transaction took place on 19 December 2014 The
purchaser 1s Veola

There 1s no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates

No directors, or former directors of the Group are involved in the management or ownership of
the purchaser, or of any other entity 1nto which any of the assets have been transferred

The nature of the transaction was a sale by the Company of its shares in Simpro and the sale
of customer contracts in TEG Environmental that were fulfilfed by Simpro The Company’s
remaiming assets compnse its shareholdings in other subsidiaries and joint ventures, and also
sntercompany recewables due from these companies

The consideration for the transaction was £2 25m for the Simpro shares and £0 35m for the
TEG Environmental customer ceontracts The full consideration was paid in cash on
completion The share consideration was paid to TEG Group and the contracts consideration
was paid to TEG Environmental The consideration all relates to fixed charge realisations
which are compared to book value and valuations below




43,

Consideration Book Value Valuation of Assets

Shares of Simpro £2 25m £078m P&M £0 4m - £0 6m
Trade and cther
receivables £0 33m

Contracts held in £0 35m nil n/a
TEG Environmental

The book value for the shares of Simpro 1s based on the net assets value at the time of the
transaction Independent professional valuations of the Simpro plant & machinery were
undertaken by GVA Grimley Limited who are appropnately qualified to carry out such
valuations and have confimed their independence

Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 19 December 2014, members
of the Adminustrators’ staff attended the Group's head office in Chorley, Lancashire to advise
employees of the Administrators’ appointment  Staff were brnefed with regards to the
Administration and informed that a sale of the business and assets of Simpro and certain
customer contracts held within TEG Environmental but currently fulfilled by Simpro had been
completed to Veola

Simpro staff were informed that their employment had been transferred under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {“TUPE”) and referred to the relevant
contact from Veoha

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of callating creditor clams and have handled
creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised In respect of all legal Issues ansing on the sale of
business and assets and have been assisting the Administrators with post appointment
matters

Legal advice has been required in relation to the vanous properties and leases Veola was
granted a licence to occupy vanous leasehold properties of the Group on completion of the
sale of business and assets of Simpro whilst consent is obtained from the relevant landlords
for the assignment of the leases The Administrators have instructed therr legal advisers to
manage the assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing

The Administrators’ staff will continue to laise with Vecla to progress any unresolved issues
or future matters that may anse




51.

52

53

DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submitted by the Directors of the Company, as at 19
December 2014, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the admimstrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Please note the following

¢ The estimated to realise values are based on the sale consideration received from the
sale of Simpro outlined in our SIP 16 Letter to creditors, a copy of which 1s attached at
Appendix 9,

« There 1 a cross guarantee in place between the Company and its subsidiaries The
Group’s total secured debt at the date of appointment was £4,123k,

¢ The value of the Costain unsecured claim of £28m 1s disputed by the Directors, and

« No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
(including agents, legal and professional fees)

There were also a number of inter-company debis between the various Companies The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances are irrecoverable

Secured creditors

The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators can be
summarised as follows

Term Loan Facility — BeS 1,157
CID Facilty - LBCF 308
Loan Note Holders 2,658
TOTAL 4123

The amounts In the table above differ slightly from the amounts stated in the Statement of
Affairs at Appendix 3 as the amounts In the Statement of Affairs also include legal fees that
were settled upon discharging the amounts due to BoS and LBCF

The term loan and loan notes were secured by joint and several cross guarantees across the
other companies within the Group Following the sale of the shares of Simpro on 19
December 2014, the term loan faciity and CID facility were discharged in full, and ¢ £1 1m
was paid to the loan note holders




54.

55.

56

57

On present estimates 1t 1s likely that the balance of ¢ £1 6m due to the loan note holders will
be paid n full from realisations in TEG Energy or TEG Environmental under the cross
guarantee

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relating to the clams of the employees are scheduled at £16k On present
information it 1s hkely that preferental claims will be paid in full

The Prescribed Part

It 1s expected that the Secured Creditors will be paid in full and therefore the Prescnbed Part
will not apply

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors' position as at 19 December 2014 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affairs (exctuding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarnised in the table below

Trade Creditors 223
Employment and Social Secunty Costs 497
Accruals 2086
Costain Claim {Disputed by the Directors) 28,000
TOTAL 728,926 |

After discharging the costs of the administration, at the present ime we do not there will
believe there will be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of the Company however this 1s dependent on the level of realisations 1n
TEG Energy and TEG Environmental and the leve! of any intercompany dividends due from
these companies

Creditors’ Meeting to Seek Approval to the Proposals and consider specific
Resolutions regarding the Remuneration and costs of the Administrators

The Administrators have convened a meeting by correspondence for 16 February 2015 and
notice of that meeting, on Form 2 25B, 1s attached at Appendix 7

Creditors are requested to print, complete, sign and return Form 2 25B {Appendix 7} to the
address on the front of this report, to signify their approval or otherwise of the resolutions and
Administrators’ proposals The resolutions, 1n addition to the proposals attached, are as
follows

s That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be accepted

* That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed (plus VAT)




e That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used
by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, and for a website fixed cost of
£500 for the set up and maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors to
such website for the duration of the engagement, including that of any follow on
engagement where appropriate, plus VAT where applicable

e That the Administrators be authonsed to draw their pre-administration costs of £19,707 50
as an expense of the Admnistration

e In the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upen filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Optional resoiution

Creditors have the option to form a creditors committee, although there 1s no requirement to
doso Should a creditor wish to nominate a representative as a member of the committee this
can be done by completing the following resolution

e For the appointment of [a nominated individual] of [name of company] representing [name
of creditor] as a member of the creditors committee

Should creditors of the Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of the Company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the attached Form
2 21B (Appendix 8) and return It to the Administrators no later than 11 February 2015

A deposit of £750 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per Rule 2 37(3) of the Rules




6.1,

6.2.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Adminsstration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held by
correspondence, or any creditors committee formed at that meeting, detaled at section 57
above

The following resolution regarding the basis of the Administrators' remuneration will be put to
the general body of creditors at the meeting detailed 1n section § 7 above or to the creditors’
commiitee should one be formed

Resolution That the Administrators be authonsed to draw their pre-adrministration costs of

£19,707 50 as an expense of the Administration

10




7.1,

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

In accordance with Rute 2 106(5) the following resolutions regarding the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be put to the general body of ereditors at the meeting held by
correspondence detalled in Section 5 7 above or to the creditors’ committee should one be
formed

Resolution That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the work 1s
performed (plus VAT)

Resolution That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage propery incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
mileage 1s incurred and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the set up and
maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors

The Administrators’ time costs Incurred to 23 January 2015 total £30,676 50, which represents
78 hours at an average rate of £393 28 per hour, this time is charged in six minute increments
These time costs are analysed at Appendix 5, where the work for each grade of staff has been
categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

+ Admimistration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, drafting the SIP 16 letter to creditors,
comphance, cashienng, accounting and administrative functions

+ Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

e Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaiming advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2014
national charge out rates as summansed below Please also note that the range of charge out
rates 1s now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates




7.2

7.3.

Partners/Directors 615t0 970

Assistant Directors 47510735
Managers 41010 660
Assistant Managers 310to 525
Assistants and Support Staff 5010 310

The average charge out rates applicable to this case are provided within the SIP 9 time
analysis at Appendix 5

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
50, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuning Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretaral staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to werk on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request ir wrtting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators' Disbursements

As no disbursements have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disclosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval has been
sought

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation including
business sale agreements the Administrators instructed Walker Mornis LLP, a firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and experience In dealing with these types of Admimistrations

12




74.

75

To date thair accrued costs have amounted to £2,865 50 (plus VAT) and they have estimated
that their further fees will be in the region of £8,500 00 (plus VAT) in total n respect of the
Company Please note that the fee estimate 18 not fixed and only in relation to current known
work streams and therefore may be subject to change

In addition, GVA Gnmley Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventones and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate

No professional costs have been approved for payment at this stage
Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses '

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are enhitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

13




81

82

8.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors' conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Admunistrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Company and the causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to the
Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among cther matters, the
following

« statutory complance 1ssues,
+ misfeasance or breach of duty, and
« antecedent transactions {(Including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administraters should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment that we are aware of

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension Is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,
¢ an apphcation to Court,

« filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

» In the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realised the Administrators
may notfy the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to be
dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made in the resofutions within this report as to the exit route most sutable to the
circumstances of each admimistration

14




8.4

85

The exit route chosen in relation to the Company 1s Iikely to be pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act, which will see the Administrators cease to act and the Company
dissolved three months after

If there 1s a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Administrators are
discharged from lability in respect of any achon of theirs as Admintstrators pursuant to
Paragraph 88(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will seek theirr discharge from the secured creditor

EU Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1} of that Reguiation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Company’s former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 {AS AMENDED)

The TEG Group Plc Court Case No 1321 of 2014
In Administration (“the Company”}
The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all administration expenses,

2 the Admimistrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Admirustrators conctude, 1n therr
reascnable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

7  that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed at the initral meeting of creditors, that the
creditors be asked at that meeting to agree that the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the Administrators’ and
their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the admirustration, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, If a Creditors’ Committee s not appointed at the inihal meeting of creditors, that the
creditors shall fix at that meeting, the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the ime when mileage 1s incurred (presently up
to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the
set up and maintenance of uploading statutory notifications to creditors to such website
for the duration of the engagement, including that of any follow on engagement where
appropriate), plus VAT where applicable,




9 that, f a Creditors' Committee s not appointed, the Admimistrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detalled in Appendix 4 of the Adminsstrators’ Proposals be approved And that
the Administrators be authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the admimistration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Admimistrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the administration  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s chiained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

11 that, if the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by the
Liguidators' and their staff in attending to matters arising i the Liquidation, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator
provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the
purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

12 n the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators' filing therr final report to creditors and vacating
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of The TEG Group Plc

Daniel James Mark Smith and William Kenneth Dawson
Administrators of the Company - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

ME0 2AT

Daruel James Mark Smith and Wilham Kenneth Dawson were appeinted Joint Administrators of The TEG
Group Plc on 19 December 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Admunistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal Liability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practtioners




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

THE TEG GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appotntment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

The TEG Group Plc
TEG Environmental Plc until 10 January 2007
Coincentral Plc until 6 November 1995

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
1321 of 2014

19 December 2014

Daniel James Mark Smith and Witliam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

MB0 2AT

cl/c Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT

03109613

3 October 1995

Mrs Tanja Willis

Bank of Scotland Plc

Grant Thornton UK LLP

The Directors of the Company
Mr Douglas Benjafield

Mr Michael Fishwick

Mr lan Hislop

Mr Leoc McKenna

Mrs Tanja Willis

Mr Douglas Benjafield (0 04%)
Mr Michael Fishwick (0 16%)

Mr lan Hislop (0 18%)
Mrs Tanja Willis (0 03%)




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1

RECEIPTS

Simpro Share Consideration
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

IT Costs

Incentive Payments
Machinery/Equipment Costs
LBCF

Bank Charges

Loan Note Holders
Professional Fees

VAT Receivable

Balance
REPRESENTED BY

Fixed Charge Account
Floating Charge Account

Source Deloifte Analysts

The TEG Group Plc
(In Administration)

as at 23 January 2015

Statement of
Affalrs
Estmated to
Realise (£)

2,600,000 00

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

Floating
Fixed Charge Charge Cumulative to
(€) {E) date (£)
2,250,000 00 - 2,250,000 00
03z - 032
2,250,000 32 - 2,250,000 32
1,788 40 - 1,788 40
1,230 00 - 1,230 00
385 67 - 385 67
1,166,707 53 - 1,166,707 53
15 20 - 16 20
1,037,179 99 - 1,037,179 99
3,766 70 - 3,766 70
1,434 15 - 1,434 15
2,212,507 64 - 2 212,507 64
37,492 68 - 37,492 68
37,492 68
37,492 68




The TEG Group Plc - In Admimistration

Statement of Affairs

Rule 2.2%

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3
Page1of7

Form 2.141

Name of Company g‘l’g‘gz’%"“mm
The TEG Group Pic

Inthe Court case number
Lhigh Court of justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 1321 of 2014
Istrict Regastry

Statement as to the affairs of The TG Group Ple at Westmareh [louse, 42 Eaton
Avenng, Duckshaw Village, Chorley, PR7 7TNA as at 19" of December 2014, the dute

that the company entered admimistration

Statement of Truih

1 believe that the facis stated in this statement of affhurs are a full, jrue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as ot (b) 19" of December 2014 the dute thst the company entered

admmntstration
" " f
i ull name faiva i
)
Signed ‘ﬁ_{ﬂé’
/

Drated i {Ohua:}i 2018




APPENDIX 3

Page 20f7
A —~ Summary of Assets
Assets
ook | Lstimated Lo
Valuc ! Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £'000 __5 £'000 )
Investments 119 2,600
Frechold property -
Tmde recervables A
l.ess fixed charged secured debt i
- Bank of Scotland (1,163) (1,163
- Lioyds Commercial Finunce (326) (326) |
- Lopan Note Holders (2,658) (2.658)
Surplus / {Deficat) o secured crediters (Lo carry forward) 3,572 {1,547
Assels subject 10 floating charge
Plant and Machinery - A
Cash . -
Other receivables 67 “
Prepayments 62 - i
Inter Company Loans 18,287 -
18,416 \ - I
|
Uncharged asscts '
I
}
!
|
fsumated loial assets available for preferential creditors 18,416

Signature %%5//":/7 Date_ 10O A//f
P 77




APPENDIX 3
Page 3of 7

A1l ~ Summary of Liabilities
Estumated to
realise
£1000 £'000
Estimated total assets oy nilable for preferential
creditars {carricd from page A)

Lizhilitacs

Preferential creditor - 16 {16)
Estimated deficiency/surplus o regards preferential creditors {16
Estumated presceibed part of net property where apphicable (1o carry farward) - -
Estlmatrd tota] assets available for Moating charge hulders (16)
Debts secured by floating charges 1,547 (1,547)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating chargex (1,56%)
Estnimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) b
Total axsets nvnilnble to unsecured creditors {1.563)
Unsecured non-prefereatial elaims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) 28,926 (28 926)
Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards nen-preferential ereditors (28,926)
(excluding any shortfel) w floatiag charge holders)
Shostfall 16 preforentinl ereditors (brought down) {16}
Shonfuli w Noating churge holders (brought down) {1,547
Fatimated deficiency/surplus ay regards creditors (30,489
Issucd and calied up capital 6,582 (6,582)
Estimated tatal deficiency/surplus as regards members (37.071)

@

Signature 'ﬂ {I/;:/d— Dal _2’-"// /IS‘
‘L/ F 7




APPENDIX 3

Page 4 of 7

{4 S
(/2 wd ampoudig
s s
976'87 ol
(s10an(]
000'8T a1 &g pawndstp $1 anpea SKR) WD) UMISO)
20T (pagoeum Hmpay s Adod) S{BnIDY
134 51500 AILR33G [Bidog puw wouLsojdig
€L PAYIRB JITPIT SIOUPAD)
000.3
usatd 01PN qap Jo (>pomsod yuw) WRUNREY 1O
7 {umoas Jo an[sp | Aunods aieq | 4q piay A1undds Aup Jo SpRI(] | unowyY SSUPpY JONPAID JO IUBN
uoissassod

s atedwod ag u Azadoud 1310 Ijin Jo uonuas Bunureyd SI01PAID prL SNIALIS 10 spood jo A(ddns a1 o 2suapr ut pred siunowre Jutwed
s1aU1015N) pup suawaarie s[Rs ruonipuod o Butses| (MwEYd ~asEand-any JIPUN SIOLPAID [[B 4JHUUIP! PUE SI0NPALD [[B IPN{OUT ISAW A0 ION

SYOLIAID ANVIWOD




APPENDIX 3

Page 5of 7

1 abey {arwung) pnday woypasy paby safipan sseyaung
007 sleg d dnoup) Bo
B yegnd g4
02T LG :0)
0008651 o £ 00 0ESY 00 000E
Wy | WD
rigZewit 10D
00 0009 £0 0009
B S2onRS oSy SSVID
YLIZTIAG Ov §5Y19
000181 00 010:
o Buiotay (eus: MU
»LOZR0BL oud
o8 s 06 5922
POTLA MM O KRG
L0220 J5WINA
39SEOITH oo TLYGR 85 125101
SLHROC
510050 3100730
J0Tme 1o ZRE
ot Legsfiey gD
»oTOWLL o vildv2
09 9668 orerLa 00054
o) kouslicusyy 1oty wfieog
SIOTALRY Fovaa
Gr 2321 or 202t
pagpa (B6) Sty
10T LTEVHSTY
ey R sAsp 0¢ oixp o4 24D 58 + 0ARp GTL usly 9| "0 unoxY
0, sapedsaddy yiozzing  weg Bapldy weg vopmnny  wuredly oy
[4 FA B8 et
siozia0z  %iea (Krewwing) poday stoypas) paby 1a6pa aseydnd




APPENDIX 3

Page 6of 7

t ofieg

{Kieunung) woday sioypaus paby sabpan sseynd

0oz ebeg 3d dnaig Bay
00 risz 00 Yoz
o) e veduutig
LOZBNED VXML
F4:800 233
7] Vemilsg
Yi0ZTLED ITYMOU
00 0009 000008
FEY ) RI03TIAN DAL
»iO2O1HL ANLIVOUS
0 OL5Y TN o
DL SUGETS MO ANERag
YHOZA BT ANYMITI
TR 0 58051 [+~ o * 7.4
T Aoaspy Dfus LEWN
yLOZALIGL 815NN
o2 18t 1412 iy ]
ATTIVIKS 2 JHOON
Sioui ot 105K
oY s oofrs
FONYHIXI HDOLS ROANTT
y1IQZDLIL 10351
000008+ 00008 |
s L%
PLOLOLILL <71 DDl
001599 00 1599
A(] emuor
iouzZH AVOEINOS
woriri- 69 riri-
NOSIROHL QADTY ANIGHYT
rLOZBOSO WL
Zh e9st a1 £0SE
o0 LEPEOD) LIS
PLOLOLIBT MLIOH
oy wamg shep 0f Aep 09 ARp 08 + ukep 02 TR Ak ] WINOXY




APPENDIX 3

Page 7 of 7

€ abeg
00z ebeg

{Arrwing) woday s:0ypess) peby rabpory eseyang

ad dnoug 8a)

EREEEEREREEE:

#Ho2not

<

¢ sdpuy eycdng
T gafguy myddng
1 sy spcdag
sansedsonsy
Arvtsd puteu Ay

[ ]

) 58] 83
POPUSLT TEN Wix(
ounrg

Knunoa

Kwound

oumu LU
oy

poped arimuy

EZ 8L
slxp ot

LB SERLE
shep 06

k: N 4N 4
+ 2l 0z)

gnoL ey

rL0Z04LL

IO, SO
HINTYM

rlOZ2Z il

4TI (N $RouRs amby
S NANDS

6°%0208-

880201

*IOZZ 0

o1 (N} sliog utiied Ranbs
3WN0S

pueuny

whep Ot

shep 03

s&xp o8

» shep R4

ueJ) 138 oiEg

unoaY




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 3

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for The TEG Group plc
incurred by the Administrators

2 APPROVAL

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for
payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any creditors committee
formed at that meeting, detailed at sechon 5 7 above




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 3

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE TEG GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, ime was spent carrying out the following tasks
and matters which were considered to be necessary to placing the Company into
Administration,

During this peniod, the Administrators prepared for the Admimstration appointment which
included gathenng information from the Company in erder to prepare for the appointment and
development of a strategy to maximise value recovery for creditors from a sale of the business
and / or ifs assets

In addihion, tme was incurred by our firm's tax department in implementing an intercompany
restructuring to mimmise the nsk of any tax charges ansing upon completion of the pre-
packaged sale of Simpro

These actions were taken prior to the appointment in order to ensure that such a strategy
could be quickly implemented on appointment and the value of the business and assets of the
Company could be maximised for the benefit of creditors




APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 3

4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment peniod from 8
December 2014 to 19 December 2014, are summansed in the table below A detalled analysis of the
time spent by work function 1s attached

Classification of work Partners Managers Assistants Average
function and & Hourly

Directors Support Staff Rate

Preparation for - 25 75 10 2,797 80 279756

Administration

Pre Pack 5 - - 5 3,375 675

Negotiations

Tax Planning 178 - - 178 13,535 760 39
228 25 75 328 19,707 50 600 84

Total Fees Claimed 19,707 50

Total Fees Drawn 0

Total Fees Unpaid as 19,707 50

at the date of

Appointment

Preparation for Administration includes case planning, case set-up and preparation of statutory
notifications

Pre Pack Negotiations includes haising with legal advisors, agents and Veoha in respect of the sale
of the Simpro shares

Tax Planning includes outlining and implementing an intercompany restructuring to rmnimise the nsk
of any tax charges ansing upon completion of the pre-packaged sale of the shares of Simpro

- Fees totaling £19,707 50 remain unpaid as at the date of administration and their payment
needs approval by resolution from the creditors’ committee, or, if one is not formed, from the
general body of creditors




B 1

_ NMVEQ mmm_u__

|z 3| [- | [szsir 3| [0092r 7] [c0s19 3] 3QVYS HIAd ANOHILVYE IDVHIAY
62 £6¢ 05929 0% | 008z 05 10" Joz ez | - [ 03 1LLL'E Jorzz | BRI [e0s52 09TLOY Jos 2 | 1S09 % SHNOH V1Ol
oF For DO DLS'VE 00 92 00 0LZ 00 b - - - 00 DOV L1 00 ¥Z
00 Zzv oooLL T 0os 000LZ 001t - - - 00 006 + 00 pansasun
00 G2 00005 & 0o 02 - . - - - 00 005 6 0002 PaNI0g
R |PSID
L4 092 00 0TtS'L 099 0059L'L 05 g - - - 00 §1¥ 00 L -
ooolZ 00 0Zv s e 00 02y ooz - - - - - - - - Buipes] Bulotuo
68 B9Z 000LT L s 00 GEL 0S € - - - - 00 GLv oo - - Suipesy. BuoBug
Bujpeiyg
86 Fib Eam [ 09 259¢€ 0L 91 - 09 LLLE [ - 93 Z19Y [T
RS 06 /96 04 [ - - - 00 55E9 05 51 - 05 Ziev 0s L Buipodey |esauesy
85 B2 05 St b 0551 05284 L 006 - 005992 059 - - - SUORIDY (@10
g1 ate ooooz 05 s 00002z t ass - - - ainso|D pue uewetauey 958D
09 PZE 05 L8 05T 00 069 ozz - 05 15t oo Buin4 Aoymels pue Busaiysed
Bujuue|d PUR WORRSRIUILPY

{3} 159D siney (3} =0 T smoy (313590 ©osmoH {3 o0 simey (3} e siney

yeddng ¢ sUCISESY sisBsurpy JuesISSY slizuey 5184220317 JUNMSSSY ST P Sl

61L0Z AMVNNYT £2 01 10T H38W303A 61 QO3 3HL HO4 S1S0D FNIL SHOLVHLSININGY

{NOILVYLSININGY NI)
271d dNO¥O D31 3HL

L Jo | abed
S XION3ddY




Rute 272

APPENDIX 6
Page 1 of 2

Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of The TEG Group Pic
In Administration

and in the matter of The [nsolvency Act 1988

Date of Admmistrabon 19 December, 2014

Name of Credfor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapdatised
interest zs at the dale the company went into
liqudation {see note)

Detads of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at hus
discretion}

if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show «

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

It total amoun! above mcludes outstanding
uncapitalised mterest please stale amount

If you have filed 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5{b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so whach) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedula 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
to the Soctal Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Parbculars of any secunty held the value of
the security and the date 1t was given

1

Signature of credsitor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posiion wath of relabion to credior

Rule 2.72

Form 4 25




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote far

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 2 of 2

Admitted preferenually for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by comespondence

Name of Company Company number
The TEG Group plc 03108613

In the Court case numper
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision Leeds 132101 2014
Distnct Registry

Notice i1s hereby given by

Daniel Jarnes Mark Smith Wilham Kenneth Dawson
Deiloitte LLP Detoitte LLP

PO Box 500 PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street 2 Hardman Street
Manchester Hanchester

MEB0 2AT M60 2AT

to the creditors of The TEG Group plc
c/o Deloitte LLP, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are
5 resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against each resolution

This form must be receved at
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500 2 Hardman Street Manchester M60 2AT

by 12 noen on 13 February 2015 1n order to be

counted |t must be accompanied by details in wnling of your claim unless those details
havs already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
wili lead to your vote{s) being disregarded

Resolution {1) That the Joint Adminstrators | am *in Favour / Against
Proposals be accepted

Resolution {2) That the Jont Admirustrators’ L am "in Favour / Against
remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme

praparly given by the Joint Administrators and

therr staff in attending o matters ansing in the

Admenistration, caleulated at the prevalding

standard hourly charge out rates used by

Delortte LLP at the bme when the work 1

performed (plus VAT)

Resoluhon {3) That the Joint Administrators’ I am " Favour / Against
disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference

te mileage properly incured by the Joint

Administrators and therr staff i attending to

matters ansing in the Administration, calculated

at the prevailing standard mieage rate of up to

45p used by Deloitte LLP at the ime when the

mileage 1s incurred plus VAT where applicable

and for a website fixed cost of £500 for the set

up and maintenance of uploading notfications to

APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 2




creditors

Resolution (4) That the Administrators be
authonsed to draw their pre-administration fees
of £19,707 50 as an expense of the
Administration

Resolution (5) in the absence of Creditors’
Commutiees, the credriors of the Company
agree that the Administrators be discharged
from labilty per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators
fiing their final report to crediors and vacaling
office

Ooptional Resolutron

Creditors have the aption to forn a creditors
committee, although there 15 no requirement to
do 80 Should a creditor wish to nominate a
representative as a member of the committee,
this can be done by completing the following
rasoiution

For the appointment of of
representing
as a
member of the creditors commiltee

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN
RETURNING FORM

Name of craditor

Signature of creditor
{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity
e g director/sohcitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returning your votes please

contact me/us at the address above

Signed @
)

Joint Admunistrator

oates 30115

I am *in Favour / Aganst

| am "in Favour / Against

APPENDIX 7
Page 2 of 2




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
cancurring with the
request (f any) and ther
clams inthe
administration if the
requesting creditor's
claim

15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8

Page 1 of 1
Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
The TEG Group Plc 03109613
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 1321 of 2014
Registry, Chancery Division

I (a)

request a8 meeting of the creditors of
The TEG Group Pic

c/o Deloitte LLP
PO Box 500
2 Hardman Street

Manchester

My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thetr written confimation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated




APPENDIX 9
Page 10of 9

THE TEG GROUP PLC IN ADMINISTRATION
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 — inttial letter to creditors dated 23 December
2014

0 S
PR N
WEsonentee WED AT

el ats 17 181 B2 3654
To All Known Creditors of The TEG Group plc and :n:ﬁ 3:11?15529 FYRS

TEG Environmental Limitod - Both In Administraton weav e 72 A

Cantast Nams Lyrman Moors
Drrect 01681 4556097
Emaii. jordmiocsefidolodie ¢ uk

23 December 2014
Our Ref TEGGO 1 MDIMSIMB/IM
Dear Sirs

Tho TEG Group plc - in Admintstration {Company Humber: 03103613) (“TEG Group” or “the
Company™)

TEG Environmental Ltd - In Administration (Company Number: 05855709} [*TEG Environmental”)
TEG Energy L.td — In Administration (Company Numbar; 05006853} (“TEG Encrgy”)

Simpro Lid (Company Numbor- 03430669) {*Simpro*) ~ a 100% subsidiary of TEG Group
{Togother “tha Group™)

Formsr Trading Addross Westmarch House, 42 Exton Avonue, Buckshaw Village, Chorloy,
Lancashire, PR7 7NA

| write to inform you that William Kenneth Dawson and | were appointed Jomt Admunistrators {"the
Adminstralors”) of the Company on 18 Decembear 2014 Formal notice of the appointment is attached on
Form 2 128 In additon we ware also appointed Jont Admirustrators of TEG Environments! and TEG
Energy on the same date  Simpro, which is a 100% subsidiary of TEG Group, s not subject to an
Adminstration appointment.

In order to provide full mformation to creditors in ine with Statement of Insolvency Practve 16 (England &
Wales) | provide i this letter detasls reganding the sale of Ihe business and assets and the events leading
up o st

information regarding the pre-packaged sale of the shares In Simpro from TEG Group and cartaln
contracts from TEG Environmental

tmmediztely following our appointment on 19 December 2014, the Company soid the entire share capilal
of Simpro to Veolia ES (UK) Limited In addibion, TEG Environmental sold centain customes contracts
currently futfited by Simpro to Veolia ES (UK) Limited

et e AT A Deman A G EIeN § € A5T0TE N 005 el o 6 TR TN LT T ke
T, o SXrUT g FET) g DITOT A et By T7 Pt o Crpnmed m DaSer o 1 1 Gand el
AL © RS e Lo AN T e o nd Coke s 2 e @ rerwr v e s o Criees Mo P ¥
W 2R PO D ) oF T LB et fawed e

DEStir U 5 g brried My A Tense np el frg e s dichs w it ey SUNCETS on 1 reped
e g § o Fowe Ry e ETEUTEY L Bogrdor

Deare ¥ sthe Jemm Crgram —rmiv 1m o Grods Tauche 1otmcse Lmine DI 34T preaty oty S ited oy
GIRNEG, et crorripr bevp 4 e e gne Mg T g6 Fere e GRCILRLD AN S NN
Feron ot e el SIS o LA T T M T




APPENDIX 9
Page 2 of 9

For clanty, TEG Group contimses to hold 100% shareholdings in TEG Environmental and TEG Energy
together with Joint Ventures Investments in TEG Brogas (Pertn) Limiled {60% sharehelding) and TEG
Blogas (Loadon) Limited (24 5% sharehioiding) TEG Group atso contains interoompany recenvables due
from these companles These assets have not been the subject of the pre-pack transachon and will be
reaksad in the normal course of the Administration

TEG Eavironmentat has retained the business and assets relating to its operabons at Todmordan,
Hiilbarten and Perth  These asseats have not been the subject of the pre-pack transaction and will be
realised n the pormal course of the Admirustration

Background Information

The Group spacialises in green technology offerng organic waste solutons frorn 10 sites throughout the
UK, with the head office based in Chorley Lencashire The Company's shares were traded on AIM until
their suspension on 28 Octlober 2014 The Group's sites use various processes including Anaerobic
Dgestion (AD), In-Vesse! Composting (IVC) and Open Air Windrow (OAW) which produce a rangs of
matenals mciuding compos! and digestate matenals These products are used 1n a number of ndusines
including agriculture, land remediation and horliculture The operations are summansed Delow

Sty gy oL AR AN
|

TEG Group PLC +  AM listed parent company

‘ TEG Environmentat Limited +  Qpsmtes VO plants a1 Todmorden Perth and Hitharton

| {100% Subshdiary) »  Plant construction ("EPC") division and contracis

f TEG Energy Limited » WG plant operations at the Carlaton Rode facilty

} {100% subsidiary)

! Sonpro Limited +  Simpro mamly composts green waste, operating from 6 Open Air

| {100% subsudiary) Windrow sdes across the Midlands

| TEG Bogas (Perth) Limiied = $PV set up with Albion Ventures LLP, 1o build the AD facilty at
(50% Joint Venture) Perth in Scotland
TEG Biogas {London) Limited  +  SPV set up with Foresight Environmental, 1o build the AD facility at
(24 5% Jont Venture) Dagenham

Events loading up to insolvoncy

1 Tha Group has been loss making for a number of years and reported a ioss before tax in lts audited
| financiat statements in each of the last four years (2013 £2 67Bk 2012 £1,278%, 2011 £8,004k and
2010 £628k)

! The Group faced consderable fimancial uncertainty ansing from a contract {the “Contract”) with Cestain
Lrmatad ("Costain™) to buld 4 WG facltics as part of the Greater Manchester Waste Contract In
partcular
s ¢ £2 Bm of ratenbons heid by Costain under the Contracl for over two years
« potential signihcant daims for remedtation work.




APPENDIX 9
Page 3 of 9

The Contract 5 held by TEG Enviroamental and 1s guaranteed by TEG Group The Group had proposed
a number of solutions i a bid to exif the Contract but unfortunalely none proved successhul

On 30 Septermber 1014, the Group announced It was unable o reach financial cioso on s proposed EPC
project for Gaydon  Certain other projects hat also been delayed into 2015 and therafore the Group had
no prospect of secunng the revenues requred to sustain the EPC Division i the short lo medium term

On 28 October 2014 the Company announced the suspension of trading of its shares on AIM pending
clarty on #ts financsal position,

On 31 October 2014 forecasts prepared by the Group showed that the Group had an unfunded cash
requinament at the end of 2014 On this bass the Dueciors began an acceleraled disposal process o
explore options for the sale of alt or part of the Group

During this pericd, the Group consultad with 1is secured creditors and mayor shareholders who all advised
that, without succassiul rescivtion of the Costam Eabilities they would not prowde any further Rimding for
the Group

On 25 November 2014 the Group confirmed, despite further final negotiations, 4 had been unable to
negotiate an exkt from the Contract and had been unable to secure the release of any retentions owed to
tho Group Given the ongoing costs essoaisted with managing the conglasion of the Contract and the
assoaated remediation costs, i the absence of capiial from the retenbions the Board believed that the
abilty to raise adtitional third party funding for the Group was axtramely unbkely,

Marketing of the business and assets

As noted above, the Directors commenced the sale process on 31 October 2014, Given the financlal
constramts, a fasttrack deiposal process was undertaken The work was performed by the Corporate
Finance Advisory practice at Detoitte ("Deloitte CFA™) Deloitte 1s regulated by the ICAEW and the Deloitte
CFA taam compnsed expangnced corporate finance prackbioners who have confirmed theyr
independence i1 relation ta the Group through internal chent take on procedures and personal
independence raining provissons

Deloftte CFA and TEG Group management astablished a kst of 54 potentially nterested parhes
Following further discussion, four parties were removed from the list due to pror discussions already
undertaken with TEG and five parties were put on hold by Management due to sensivity around
commarcial terms and wider refationships in connection with the Greater Manchester project. The
process was kept open o new parties indcating interest throughout

Initral conversations were underteken by Delodte with the remalning 45 parties which compnsed a mix of
both trade and financiat pariles 26 interested parties were 5sued with 3 standard non-disciosure
agreement of which 22 were duly signed and retumed

A total of 20 partes, consisting of 12 financlal parties and elght rade parves, subsequenty received a
detailed information pack

Followsng receipt of the information packs, 15 partes requested further information prepared and
prowsded by the Company and exght engaged in management meetngs, calls and emaf dizlegue




APPENDIX 9
Page 4 of 9

inhiat offers for the entire business of the Group {excluding the EPC dmsion) were requasted by 17
November 2014 Seven initial offers for the business were received and thero were a further eight offers
for individual parts of the business

Four of the saven parties that had submitted inibal bids were granted access to 2 data room set up to
provide financial and operatonal mformabon to interested parties One party concluded at this stage that
it did not wish to pursue the cpportunity

One of the remaimng partias becama tha preferred bidder aftor the other partes either withdrew or
reduced ther indtial offers  However after almost thres weeks of pursuing the transaction and
confirmation of the initial offer, the bidder withdrew on 1 December 2014,

Al partres who submittad mitial bids were informed of the withdrawal and ancther offer for the entre
busmess (excluding the EPC dvrsion) was received from a previous ints rasted party {(wha had not mado
an mibat bid) Howeves after two weeks of pursiing the transacbon this offer was aiso ultmatsly
wathdrawn oo 11 Decernber 2014

Al this point thera wera no viablo bids for tho business and assets of the whole Group, theretore Deloitte
CFA pursued an offer from Veclia ES (UK} Ltd for the shares in Simpro only

The only assets to ba sok via a pre-packaged transaction are the Company's shares In Smpro and
certain customer contracts held in TEG Environamental but fulilled by Simpro The valus of these shares
and contracts have been determined through the markeling procass This has defivored a better result for
crodors than the alternative option of a managed wind down and closura of Simpro

Any remaining assets of the Group aro expetiad to bo reaised in Adminstration

The transaction
The ransacton took place on 18 December 2014  The purchaser 1 Vieoha ES (UK) LW

Thera i3 no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of tha
Company or their assoclales

Mo directors, or former directors, of the Group are involved in the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity mto which any of the assots have been translerred

The nature of tha transacton is o sale by the Compeny of its shares in Simpro and the sals of customor
contracts in TEG Environmental that were fulfilled by Simpro The Company's temualning assets comprnse
its shareholdings in other subsidianes and Joint ventures

The consideration for the transaction was £2 25m for the Simpro shares and £0 35m for the cuslomer
contracts The full considaration was paxd m cash on completion The share consideralion was paid o
TEG Group and the contracts consideration was pawd to TEG Environmental  The consideration all
relatas to fixed charge realisations and is compared lo book value and valuatons below




APPENDIX 9

Page 50of 9
Consideration Book Value Valuation of Assots
Shares of Simpro £225m . £0 78m | P&M E0 &4m - £E06m
X , Trade and other
H i | recervables £0 33m .

f

+

Contracts helc in TEG £0 35m | ni! I nia
Envirenmental

The book value for the shares of Simpro s based on the net assels value at the bme of the trensaction
independent professional veluations of the Simpro plant & machmnery were undertaken by GVA Gnmiley
Limlted who are sppropnately qualifted to carry out such vatustions and have confirmed ther
indepencence

Alternativo options
The tollowing alternative options were also consdered as part of the pignning process '

Continulng to trade outside of insolvency
Ax noted above the Company had exhausted its available cash resources and thig funding constraint was
impacung on its ablity lo continue trading

The Company s maln shareholders as weli as Bank of Scotfand pk ("the Bank™), and Lloyds Bank
Commercial Finance Ltd ("LBCF") ail advised thay were not willing to provide the level of adddional
funding necessary to support the Company continuing to trade, and therefore this apben was not capable
of being pursued

Rofinance of existing debt facliltios

Gwven the uncertainty over the laval of contingent Habilities in retation to the EPC contract with Costain

and tha leval of cash requirement, the Company's diractors concluded that d would not be possible to |
refinance the Company's exising debts within the necessary imeframe

Troding insolvency !
A trading administretion of TEG Group would not address the funding requirement across the Group and
the other Group companias would need to also enter Admintstraton

A trading insoivency of TEG Envirenmental, Simpro and TEG Energy wouzki bo subject to a number of
significant risks that could ether prevent trading ¢r significantly impact any value achieved Such nsks
Inciude the Adminisirators’ ability to obtan msurance to frade 8 waste management business, Heafth and
Safety rasponsibilitios in relation 1o the operahions, the nisk that environmental bcences could be
withdrawn or terminated and customer’s abidty to terminate contracts  The Company's directors
concluded that a pre-pack sale would be preferable to ensure a swift and immediate transter of
operations whera poss:bla and that this would also generate the bes! value

immodiate/ manuged closure

Given that a debt refinance and a solvent restructure were not considerod achigvabie and a sale out of a
trading admiustration was nol attractive, the only altematve to the sale of the Simpro shares would have
been for Smpro to also enter into msolvency wilh the rest of the Group with a view to implementing an




APPENDIX 9
Page 6 of 9

immediate or managed tlosure of the business The ocutcome to all creditors in this scenanio is inherently
gncertain

{n & closure siluation of Simpro with the exception of certan trade deblors, no matenal realisations were
expected to be echieved from Simpro given the sites are all ieasenodd and all customer contracts woulkd
be capable of being tarmunated on nsolvency

In additon, a closure of Simpro would have led to increased creddor tlaims from employees (c£0 im of
arrears of wagp costs and sxpenses, statutory redundancy and nobice costs), and reduced rece:pts from
CUSIMErs

Estrmated closure costs of £0 2m to £0 7m would aiso be incurred in order to undertake either & managed
wind down or an immediate closure The immediate closure Costs are higher due to the estimated cost of
transporting wasts to aiternalive waste processors (¢ £0 5m)

Based on the sbove, our estimates indicate that, an Administration of Simpro would not produce any
return to shareholders and therefore no recovenas to TEG Group

Initial Introduction of Deloitts LLP

On 20 January 2014, Doloite LLP ("Deloitte™) was engaged by Bank of Scottand Pic ("the Bank”) as the
Company's primary secured lender, and the Company 1o undertake a rewiew of the Group's Shert Term
Cash Flow Forecast (“STCFF™), histoneal and forecast performance and assess the optons available to
the Bank

On 3% October 2014, Deloitte CFA was engaged (o conunence a sales process and recoived inferest
trom & number of parties {discussed in the sales process section of this letter)  Deloitte has undertaken
the ifowing work

1 Engagement letter dated 17 Oclober 2014 Deloifte wos engaged by the Company to assist the
Group with its review of sirateqic options, undertake Contingency Planning and provide assistance
with Stakeholder Management,

2 Engagement letter dated 31 October 2014  Deloitte was engaged by the Company to underiake a
marketing axercise and run a sales process

3, Addendum engagemanl Jetler dated 4 Novembar 2014, Deloite was engaged to review the shod
tarm cash position of tha Group

Ounng this process the Company racewved independent tagal advice from Walker Morrs LLP regarding
ths Company’s position and s ophons

Beneficary Access Agreements were signed {0 treat the Bank and LBCF as parbies to the engagement
lettars signed by the Company dated 17 October 2014, 31 October 2014 and subsequent addendum
lettar datad 4 November 2074




Pre-appointment considerations

Pnor to the above cngagements, Delodte had not had any pnor relationship with the Company Group or
its directors

Altemativa options wers analysed phor to the pre-pack edmmustration (es discussed above) An
immediate closurc would not provide better retumns to all creditors of the Group

Pre appointment, the Proposed Adminisirators had discussions with the Group's key stakeholders
Inciuding the Bank, LBCF and tho Company s scournd loen-note hokiers, The Transaction strusture was
supponted by all of the secured crediors

Dunng the sales process the Group requested that working capital funding continued to be provided from
LBCF via the ID Faclity LBCF were supportive of this request and continued 1o provida funds within the
existing ID Facity

Grvan the [ikely challenges o breding the busingss in adminfstration, the Proposed Administrators also
worked with the Company's senlor management team to prepare & contingency plan, capable of bemg
executed shouk! the salos process not prove successful

The Bank and LBCF hold firsl rankmg security over all assats of the Group  The secured loan-note
holders hold sacond ranking socurily over ofl assets of tha Group  Detalls of ali the secunity held are
shown below

TEG Group pic

Debenture dated 11 May 2006 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc

Legal charge over the frechold proparty on the north side of Bacup Road, Shameytord dated 23 June
2008 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc

Deod of charge over deposit dated 29 Oclober 2007 n tavour of Bank of Scotland pic

Charge over securtes in TEG Blogas (London) Limited dated 31 August 2012 ¢ favour of Investec Bank
pic as agent

Second ranking charge aver secunily in TEG Biogas (London) Limited dated 31 August 2012 in favour of
Foraesight Fund Manages Limlited

Debentura dated 27 Sapternber 2013 i favour OF Boagle Assel Management Limided as secudly agent,

TEG Environmental Limitod

Debentute dated 10 June 2006 in favour of Bank of Scotiand pic

All assets debenture dated 30 March 2012 m favour of Lioyds Bank Commercia! Finance Limead
Debenturo dated 27 September 2013 m favour of Beagle Asset Management Limiled as securly agent
Debenture dated 14 Msy 2014 in favour of Bank of Scotland plc

TEG Energy Limited

Legal charge over the freehold property known as Doubile Bank Farm, Carleton Rode, Norfolk dated 27
Octobar 2008 in tavour of Bank of Scotland ple

Deed of charge dated 21 October 2006 in favour of Bank of Scotland pic

All assets debenture dated 30 March 2012 n favour of Lioyds Bank Commorcial Finance Limited,
Debenture dated 27 September 2013 in favour of Beagle Assct Management Limited as secunty agent.

APPENDIX 9
Page 7 of 9




APPENDIX 9
Page 8 of 9

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an admumstraton under The Enterprise ACt 2002 is spit mto thvee parts

1 Torescue a company as a going concam (in othar words, a restructunng which keeps the actual
entity intact)

2 H the first purposs is not tsasonably practicable {or the second purpose wouid clearty be better
for the creditors as a whale), then the Administrators must perfom their functions with the
objective of achieving a better result for ¢reditors as a whola than would be obtained through an
immediate liquidation of the company This would normally enwisage a sale of the business and
assots o5 o going consern {or a more ordery sales process than in iquidalion}

3 i aeither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonabily prachicable, the Admimsiralors must
perfosm their functions with the objective of realising propedy in order io make a distribution to
secured andfor preferential creditors as appircable

As noted above, the Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor labilities and a refinancing
of the Company's debls was not achievable, 83 such the Administrators concluded that the first option
was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrabons was to achieve & better resuit for creditors as & whole
than would be obtawned through an mmediate Iquidation of the Company  The purposa of the
Administration has been achweved through the Sale and the resultant mitigation of creditor clauns

General matters to be brought to the attention of creditors

The effect of an Admirustration appomtment is essentially to give protection 1o the Company and prevent
any person taking action agains! 1. During the penad of the Adrministration the Company cannot normally
be wound up, no Admirustrative Receiver can be appointed. nor can steps be taken by any cregiior to
enforca securty, repossess goods or commence any legal proceedmgs against the Company without the
consant of tha Adminstrators The Adminstrators will manage the affars, business and property of the
Company for the duration of the Administration

The Company ceased to trade vath immediate etfect on 18 December 2014 Pursuant to Paragraph 48 of
Schedute B1 of the insolvency Act 1988 {as amendad) the Adminustrators will prepare proposals which
will be submitted to the Company's creditors within elght weeks of the commencement of the
Admissstration, or such period as the Court may order it appropriate a meeting of creditors will be
convenad

The drrectors have been requasied (o prapare a Statement of Affuss as at the date of the Admimistration
In order io assst b tha Adminatrators review of the Company s $nancial situation, Crediors shoukd
submit & detaled statement of the amoun! due from the Company at 18 Devember 2014 together wath
details of any secunty held Enclosed with this letter is a formal Proof of Debt form for creditors to
complete ant retur Also enclosed s a tuestionnare for completion by creditors wha wish io provide the
information requested

The Adrmmstiators are obliged to conmder the condust of the drectors of the Company dunng thae last
three years If there are any matters credilors wish to bring to the attenton of the Administrators, please
provide this in writing to the Administrators




APPENDIX 9
Page 9of 9

VAT tad dabt rehef 15 now available in respect of all debls on supplies made on or after 1 Apri 1888, for
which VAT was charged and accounted for to HM Revenue & Customns, which has been cutstanding for a
penod of six months and is writtan off in the accounts. No further documentation s necessary.

Certamn creditors may have a reservabon of tle claun over goods in the Company's possession If
creditors think they may have a citim please contaet one of our duly authanised representative, Jordan
Moore, to make the necessary amangements to pursue such a claim Such clawms should be supported
by relevant documentation and an indication of how such stocks may be wdentified

Communication with creditors - websltes

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all statutery communications with credstors, mcluding
updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a websile, which has been set up specifically for this
purpose The web atdress s www deloitte comiukfteggroup

A teter (1o be issued by emait if consent is oblained) will be issued o all creditors each time the websile
i% updated with a statutory notice or report. All creditors’ siatutory nobices will be retsined on the website
for 3 months after being upleaded to the site

Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded 10 a website can be reguested by wnting 10 the
address on the front of this ietter, emailing jordmoore@deioitte co uk or Jordan Moora on 01681 455 6657

As required by Statament of Insolvency Practice 8 {England & Wales) - Payments to Insolvency Office
Holders and They Associates — a "Credrtors’ Guide to Admnistrators” Remuneration” is available for
download al www defoftte com/ukiip- 3-england-and-walas, Should creditors requlre a paper copy,
please send a request m wriing to the Administrators 8t the address on the front of this lotter and this will
be provided at no cost

Flease contatt Darvel Taylor or Jordan Moore should creditors have any quenes reganding any of the
above malters

Pigase note that the Administrators act as asgonts of the Company and contract without porsonat
hability,

Yours fadhiully
For and on behasl! of The TEG Group ple and TEG Environmental Limitad

Al

e
' N
YL

v

Danel Smith
Joint Administrator

Enc Foirm2 128
Proof of Debt form

Dandel James Mark Smith and Willam Kenneth Dawson were appointed Jont Adminsstrators of The TEG Group ple,
TEG Envionmental Limited and TEG Energy Limited on 18 Decemnber 2014 The affairs, business and property of
the Company are managed by the Juint Adrmiistrators The Joit Admunistrators act s apents of the Company and
contract vathoud personal liability




